(vii) there is no special deal (as defined under Rule 25 of the Takeovers Code) between the
Offeror and parties acting in concert with it on one hand and the Shareholders on the
other hand; and

(viii) save for the payment under the Share Purchases, there are no other consideration in
any form paid or payable by the Offeror or parties acting in concert with it to the ex-
Shareholders of the Share Purchases.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately prior
to the Share Purchases; (ii) immediately prior to the Additional Share Purchases; and (iii)
immediately following the Share Purchases (including the Additional Share Purchases) and as
at the date of this joint announcement:

Immediately prior
to the Share Purchases

Immediately prior to the Additional
Share Purchases

Immediately following the Share
Purchases (including the

Additional Share Purchases) and
as at the date of

this joint announcement

Shareholdings
Number

of Shares
Approximate %

of issued Shares
Number

of Shares
Approximate %

of issued Shares
Number

of Shares
Approximate %

of issued Shares

The Offeror and parties acting
in concert with it – – 242,504,000 28.35 257,504,000 30.11

Public Shareholders 855,351,515 100.00 612,847,515 71.65 597,847,515 69.89

Total 855,351,515 100.00 855,351,515 100.00 855,351,515 100.00

INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

The Group is principally engaged in the provision of property management services in Hong
Kong primarily targeting residential properties, properties investment and money lending
business under the MLO. The Company is also interested in 30% issued share capital of
an associate which, via its subsidiaries, carries out (i) Type 1 (dealing in securities), Type
2 (dealing in futures contracts), Type 6 (advising on corporate finance) and Type 9 (asset
management) regulated activities under the SFO; and (ii) money lending business under the
MLO.

– 10 –

Set out below is a summary of the audited consolidated financial information of the Group for